Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama, 36112–6613, or through electronic mail at cotaite@max1.au.af.mil.

Barbara A. Carmichael,

Alternate Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 98–24929 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Meeting

The S&T Special Programs Meeting in support of the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board will meet at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, OH, on October 21–23, 1998 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to review the quality of the Air Force S&T Programs.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b of Title 5, United States Code, specifically subparagraphs (1) and (4) thereof.

For further information, contact the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat at (703) 697–8404.

Carolyn A. Lunsford,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 98–24926 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Meeting

The S&T Space Vehicle Meeting in support of the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board will meet at Kirtland, Air Force Base, NM, and Hanscom Air Force Base, MA, on November 9–13, 1998 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to review the quality of the Air Force S&T Programs.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b of Title 5, United States Code, specifically subparagraphs (1) and (4) thereof.

For further information, contact the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat at (703) 697–8404.

Carolyn A. Lunsford,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 98–24927 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Meeting

The S&T Sensors Panel Meeting in support of the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board will meet at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, OH, on November 16–20, 1998 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to review the quality of the Air Force S&T Programs.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b of Title 5, United States Code, specifically subparagraphs (1) and (4) thereof.

For further information, contact the HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat at (703) 697–8404.

Carolyn A. Lunsford,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 98–24928 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Intent to Grant an Exclusive License to Defense Technology Corporation of American

AGENCY: U.S. Army Research Laboratory.

ACTION: Notice of Intent.

SUMMARY: In compliance with 37 CFR 404 et seq., the Department of the Army hereby gives notice of its intent to grant to Defense Technology Corporation of America, a corporation having its principle place of business at 9125 Neosho Road, Casper, WY, 82604, an exclusive license relative to an ARL patent application concerning a lesslethal munition. Anyone wishing to object to the granting of this license has 60 days from the date of this notice to file written objections along with supporting evidence if any.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Micheal D. Rausa, U.S. Army Research Laboratory, Office of Research and Technology Applications, ATT: AMSRL-CS-TT/Bldg. 433, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21005–5425, Telephone, (410) 278–5028.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: None. Gregory D. Showalter,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 98–24883 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Navy

Notice of Availability of Invention for Licensing; Government-Owned Invention

AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The invention listed below is assigned to the United States Government as represented by the Secretary of the Navy and is available for licensing by the Department of the Navy. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/038,925 entitled "System for Eliminating or Reducing Exemplar Noise Effects (Serene)" Navy Case No. 78,735.

ADDRESSES: Requests for copies of the patent application cited should be directed to the Naval Research Laboratory, Code 3008.2, 4555 Overlook Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20375–5320, and must include the Navy Case number.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. Richard H. Rein, Head, Technology Transfer Office, NRL Code 1004, 4555 Overlook Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20375–5320, telephone (202) 767–7230.

(Authority: 35 U.S.C. 207, 37 CFR Part 404.) Dated: September 9, 1998.

Ralph W. Corey,

Lieutenant Commander, Judge Advocate General's Corps, U.S. Navy, Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 98–24931 Filed 9–16–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3810-FF-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Navy

Meeting of the Naval Research Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DOD. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Naval Research Advisory Committee (NRAC) Panel on Global Positioning System (GPS) Vulnerability and Alternatives will meet to examine the vulnerabilities of the GPS on Navy and Marine Corps platforms and weapons systems. All sessions of the meeting will be devoted to briefings, discussions, and technical examination of information related to GPS vulnerabilities; the Department of the Navy's mitigation plans for platforms, weapons, communications, and intelligence systems as related to the projected threat; GPS modernization; and research, development, test, acquisition, and training activities to